Currently, green hydrogen production is limited. Future price volatility may arise due to both supply and
demand side factors for green hydrogen as a fuel source (e.g., limitations on supply and competition with other
transportation modes for use as a fuel source).

RNG +/– 50%
RNG is currently available, albeit in limited scale. Future price volatility may arise due to both supply and demand
side factors (e.g., availability of supply and competing use cases for heating buildings and for other transportation
modes).

Infrastructure +/– 50%

Infrastructure costs can expect to vary greatly as there is limited deployment of alternative fueling and fast
charging stations in Canada, specifically along the Highway 401 – A20 corridor to serve as a basis for scaling
reference-based cost estimates. Furthermore, different business models, infrastructure solutions and site-specific
conditions (e.g., type of hydrogen fueling station – Section 2.2) will all contribute to variability of estimating future
infrastructure costs.

Discount rate 3%, 7%
Guidelines from the federal government suggest discount rates lower than 10% in some cases of project
evaluation

Source: CPCS, 2023.

TABLE 24. SUMMARY OF BEV SENSITIVITY SCENARIOS

Scenario NPV ($M) BCR EIRR
Base scenario $294 1.1 4.0%
Truck purchase +25% –$764 0.8 N/A

Truck purchase –25% $1,352 1.7 21.8%

Diesel fuel +25% $994 1.3 12.1%

Diesel fuel –25% –$407 0.9 N/A

Electricity +25% $179 1.1 2.5%

Electricity –25% $408 1.1 5.4%

Infrastructure +50% $150 1.0 1.9%

Infrastructure –50% $438 1.1 6.2%

Discount rate (at 3%) $2,722 1.3 11.1%

Discount rate (at 7%) $835 1.2 6.9%
Source: CPCS, 2023.

•  47  •

TABLE 25. SUMMARY OF FCEV SENSITIVITY SCENARIOS

Scenario NPV ($M) BCR EIRR
Base scenario –$2,224 0.3 N/A
Truck purchase +25% –$2,900 0.2 N/A

Truck purchase –25% –$1,548 0.4 N/A

Diesel fuel +25% –$1,593 0.4 N/A

Diesel fuel –25% –$2,854 0.2 N/A

Hydrogen +50% –$3,999 0.2 N/A

Hydrogen –50% –$449 0.7 N/A

Infrastructure +50% –$2,484 0.3 N/A

Infrastructure –50% –$1,964 0.3 N/A

Discount rate (at 3%) –$7,908 0.3 N/A

Discount rate (at 7%) –$3,741 0.3 N/A
Source: CPCS, 2023.

TABLE 26. SUMMARY OF OCT-ERS SENSITIVITY SCENARIOS

Scenario NPV ($M) BCR EIRR
Base scenario $295 1.1 0.9%
Truck purchase +25% –$143 0.9 N/A

Truck purchase –25% $733 1.3 2.1%

Diesel fuel +25% $925 1.3 2.5%

Diesel fuel –25% –$336 0.9 N/A

Electricity +25% $210 1.1 0.6%

Electricity –25% $380 1.1 1.1%

Infrastructure +50% –$896 0.8 N/A

Infrastructure –50% $1,486 1.9 6.2%

Discount rate (at 3%) $7,074 2.2 7.7%

Discount rate (at 7%) $1,872 1.5 3.7%
Source: CPCS, 2023.

TABLE 27. SUMMARY OF RNG SENSITIVITY SCENARIOS

Scenario NPV ($M) BCR EIRR
Base scenario $1,606 2.2 29.4%
Truck purchase +25% $985 1.5 15.3%

Truck purchase –25% $2,229 4.3 50.3%

Diesel fuel +50% $2,569 3.3 58.9%

Diesel fuel –50% $969 1.9 24.9%

RNG +50% $1,099 1.8 21.4%

RNG –50% $2,114 2.6 36.9%

Infrastructure +50% $1,445 2.0 22.2%

Infrastructure –50% $1,769 2.6 42.0%

Discount rate (at 3%) $6,970 2.7 38.2%

Discount rate (at 7%) $2,958 2.4 33.0%
Source: CPCS, 2023.

	Executive summary
	The mandate
	Introduction
	Canadian approach for decarbonizing road freight
	Overview of net zero emission technologies
	Technological challenges, maturity and availability

	Model and Methodology
	Modelling approach
	Scope and limits of the analysis
	Data sources and assumptions
	Battery electric fast charging infrastructure

	Modelling results and analysis
	Economic viability of the technologies
	Key factors influencing the economic viability

	Perspectives on total energy demand
	Conclusion and recommendations
	Appendix 1 | Abbreviations and units
	Appendix 2 | �Examples of strategic partnerships